
SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
Snohomish County, Washington 

 
MOTION NO. 23-453 

 
AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO SIGN AMENDMENT NO. 6  
TO THE SOFTWARE LICENSE AND SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

SNOHOMISH COUNTY AND CARTEGRAPH, INC. 
 

WHEREAS, Snohomish County executed a Software License and Services 
Agreement (the “Agreement”) between Snohomish County and Cartegraph, Inc. on 
September 25, 2015; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Agreement was amended on June 14, 2017, under Amendment 

No. 1, which extended the initial contract term through August 31, 2021; Amendment 
No. 2 on February 26, 2020, which added additional but related scope and budget; and 
Amendment No. 3 on August 26, 2021, which added five (5) additional one (1) year 
terms; Amendment No. 4 on October 12, 2021, which added the Department of 
Conservation and Natural Resources to the Agreement; and Amendment No. 5 on July 
14, 22, which added the Airport to the Agreement; and 

 
WHEREAS, County departments sometimes have a need for additional remote 

support including but not limited to training, configuration, reports, automations, 
dashboards, consultation, and imports; and 

 
WHEREAS, Cartegraph provides support subscriptions at a discounted price; and 
 
WHEREAS, the County and Cartegraph have negotiated an amendment to add a 

subscription for Orange Advantage support to the Agreement at a fixed price through 
the remainder of the contract term; 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council approves 

and authorizes the County Executive to sign Amendment No. 6 to the Software License 
and Services Agreement between Snohomish County and Cartegraph, Inc. for the 
additional amount of $49,333.33, and an amended total amount not to exceed 
$2,537,116.33 plus applicable sales tax. 
 

PASSED this 13th day of December, 2023. 
 

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
Snohomish County, Washington 
 
 
       
Council Chair 

ATTEST: 
 
 
      
Deputy Clerk of the Council 


